recognised in 2017.

(c)	 The accrued interest of RMB3,764,000 had not been made by the Management in 2017 for loan
from third parties.

Effect on prior year adjustments and reclassification of comparative information

(d)	 In additions to the adjustments made to correct prior year’s errors mentioned in notes 4(a) to 4(c)
above, the directors of the Company also made the reclassification to the comparative figures as
at 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017 in order to conform with current year’s presentation.
Such adjustments were mainly made to group together multiple line items with similar nature that
were previously disclosed on the face of the primary statements, so as to make the face of those
statements clearer and more concise. The details of the relevant items have been retained in the
notes to the consolidated financial statements.

– 12 –

Effect of the above misstatements on comparative information are summarised as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effects of
prior year

adjustments
Change in

presentation
As

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended 31 December 2017
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income:
– Revenue 409,763 (a) 52,939 – 462,702
– Selling and distribution expenses (285,223) (b) (1,658) – (286,881)
– Finance costs (34,615) (c) (3,764) – (38,379)
– Loss before income tax (405,076) 47,517 – (357,559)
– Loss for the year (411,090) 47,517 – (363,573)

As at 31 December 2017
Consolidated statement of financial position:

– Trade and bills payables (118,873) – (d) 18,859 (100,014)
– Other payables and accruals (169,217) (b)&(c) (23,377) – (192,594)
– Borrowings (197,390) – (d) (18,859) (216,249)
– Accumulated losses (220,857) (23,377) – (244,234)

As at 1 January 2017
Consolidated statement of financial position:

– Trade receivables 122,338 (a) (52,939) – 69,399
– Trade and bills payables (163,141) – (d) 19,763 (143,378)
– Other payables and accruals (103,776) (b) (17,955) – (121,731)
– Borrowings (170,700) – (d) (19,763) (190,463)
– Retained profits 171,243 (70,894) – 100,349

– 13 –

5.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group’s business is divided into business units based on the type of
products and services that the segment is engaged to provide. The Group has two reportable operating
segments as follows:

(a)	 the sanitary ware segment – production and distribution of ceramic and non-ceramic sanitary ware
products;

(b)	 the massage devices segment – research and development, manufacture and sale of massage chairs
and massage devices.

(i)	 Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by reportable and operating